email) by the Finance Team to verify the request of changing bank details by the supplier. 

We also obtained and reviewed the list of Active Supplier as at 30 April 2024 and noted that 
there is a total of 1,150 suppliers active as at 30 April 2024 with one hundred and nineteen 
(119) new suppliers during the period 01/07/2023 – 30/04/2024. Upon sample testing 
conducted in section 8.1, we verified that payments were only made to approved creditors. 

No issues were noted. 

8.3 DETERMINE WHETHER CONTROLS OVER RECORD KEEPING PROVIDE REASONABLE

[...]

CONTRACTS AND LEGISLATION. 

Overall 
Outcome  

EMRC employees are paid in accordance with applicable awards, contracts, 
and legislation. 

Audit obtained and reviewed the List of Current Employees as at 30 April 2024 and noted that 
there is a total of one hundred and twenty-two (122) employees appointed by EMRC as at 30 
April 2024, thirty-four (34) of which were hired during the period 01/07/2023 – 30/04/2024. We 
randomly selected six (6) employees as sample, comprising: 

• A9 – Waste Resources Recovery Specialist 
• A110 – Coordinator Administration

[...]

Manager Financial Services, the Chief Financial Officer, and the Chief Executive Officer 
respectively prior to entering new asset information within the Synergy software and the Asset 
Register. 

Audit obtained and reviewed the Register of Asset Additions by Group for the year 2023/24 
and noted that there is a total of one hundred and thirteen (113) assets newly acquired during 
the period 01/07/2023 – 30/06/2024. We randomly selected six (6) new assets as sample, 
comprising: 

• #4086 – Puma SUV – Petrol – 1HXT994 – Ascot Place- $31,340.18 
• #4123 – Ford Ranger – 1IAJ257 – Ascot Place - $47,368.18